
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 13 Sep 
2023 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Monday 11th 
September 2022) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 
the discretion of t
[...]
ershire 
(Pages 23 - 40)  

 

6. 22/00976/FUL - Lowans Hill Farm, Brockhill Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 
6QX (Pages 41 - 64)  

 

7. 23/00202/FUL - The Alexandra Hospital, Woodrow Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, 
B98 7UB (Pages 65 - 74)  

 

8. 23/00854/FUL - 157 Easemore Road, Riverside, Redditch, B98 8HU (Pages 75 - 
78)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Sid Khan, 
Anthony Lovell, Timothy Pearman and Karen Ashley 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councilors Joe Baker and Kerrie Miles 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Amar Hussain (on Microsoft Teams), Paul Lester, Sharron 
Williams and Max Howarth (of Anthony Collins Solicitors) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

 
 
 

18. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Holz 
with Councillor Karen Ashley in attendance as substitute. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair announced that an update report had been published, a 
copy of which had been circulated to all Members.  
 
Members indicated they were familiar with the contents of the report 
and were happy to note the report and proceed with the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 

 

21. 22/01553/REM - PHASE 6 DEVELOPMENT, BROCKHILL EAST, 
HEWELL ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
The application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination as the application was for major development as 
such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 33 of the Site 
Plans and 
[...]
 a visual indication of what the 
site could look like. Officers further identified the dwarf wall which 
needed to be constructed. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 The variety of tree to be planted (Hornbeam) had been 
decided upon in consultation with the Arboricutural Officer 
and consideration was given to the potential future impact of 
the adjacent sculpture at that time. 

 In the event of the lift breaking down, visitors to the NHS 
area of the site would be able to enter via existing Town Hall 
entrances which had sufficient mobility solutions and ramps. 

 
Members then considered the application. 
 
Members were concerned that the lift would eventually break down 
and cause disruption, Officers assured the Committee that the 
application represented the neatest solution to the issue and that if 
the developer continued with a ramp approach, due to the 
difference in levels, the ramp would come out a substantial distance 
and intrude into the square, Officers further assured the Committee 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 

 

that the lifts were not prone to malfunction or maintenance issues 
and that they would not expect problems to arise frequently. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
permission be GRANTED for the non-material amendments 
shown on External Works Detailed Plan Dwg. No. (90)002 Rev. 
C1, and External Works Plan Dwg. No. (90)001Rev. C5. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.56 pm 

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, 
Sid Khan, Timothy Pearman and Gemma Monaco 
 

 In Attendance: 
 

 Councillors Monica Stringfellow and Joe Baker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Helena Plant, Amar Hussain (Via Microsoft Teams), Max 
Howarth (of Anthony Collins Solicitors), Steve Edden, Sharron Williams 
and Sukvinder Agimal (of Worcestershire County Council Highways) 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day 
 

 
24. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anthony 
Lovell with Councillor Gemma Monaco in attendance as substitute. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Bill Hartnett, Juma Begum, Andy Fry and Sid Khan 
declared an interest in relation to Agenda item 6 (Minute No29), 
23/00537/Ful - Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch. In that 
they had campaigned to prevent the library moving into the 
Townhall building and as F1(d) “public libraries and public reading 
rooms” was included as a proposed use as part of the application 
they stated that they could not vote positively for the application and 
therefore were pre-determined. 
 
Officers clarified to Members that Agenda item 6 (Minute No29) 
proposed a range of activities covered under F1 and F2(b) which 
included the provision of education, display of works of art, 
museums, public/exhibition halls, public worship, law courts and 
local community halls/meeting places. The application did not 
specify which of those uses would be used within the Town Hall. 
 

Public Document PackPage 15 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

 

 

26. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 21st June 2023 were 
presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 21st June 
2023 were approved as a true and accurate record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

27. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair announced that an update report had been published, a 
copy of which had been circulated to all Members.  
 
Members indicated they were familiar with the contents of the report 
and were happy to note the report and proceed with the meeting. 
 

28. 22/01316/OUT - LAND REAR OF SAMBOURNE LANE, 
ASTWOOD BANK, B96 6EP  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee as a 
large number of representations in objection to the application had 
been received, the application was subject to a planning obligation 
and the recommendation was for approval. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 15 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Land rear of Sambourne Lane, 
Astwood Bank, B96 6EP and sought outline approval with the 
matter of appearance reserved for 9 self-build / custom build 
detached dwellings with access. 
 
Officers confirmed to Members that the application was for 9 self-
build dwellings and that matters of appearance were not being 
considered as they would be covered under separate planning 
applications for the individual plots. Officers further clarified that the 
plot boundaries detailed on page 9 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack would be the maximum footprint of the buildings 
and any dwellings would need to be situated entirely within those 
build zones. 
 
The additional and current tree screening was identified by Officers 
on page 9 of the Site Plans and Presentation pack, it was further 
highlighted that a number of mature silver birch trees would need to 
be removed to accommodate the development. 
 

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

 

 

Officers further informed Members that the Self-Build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015 placed an obligation on Councils to supply 
plots for self-build units and that there was a 10 plot shortfall within 
Redditch Borough Council and that therefore significant weight 
should be afforded to this matter. 
 
The applicant had requested a number of minor changes to the 
Conditions; therefore, Officers were seeking delegated powers to 
amend the Conditions and to finalise the Section 106 agreement. 
 
At the invitation 
[...]
ck respectively. 
 
The previous location was deemed too cluttered with the changes 
to the entrance and the existing sculpture. Since the new location 
was outside of the approved applications boundary it required a 
new application. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 There were only 6 bikes proposed in the original application 
which was approved so the new application could only 
propose the same amount. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

 

 

 That there was CCTV coverage of the bike shelter in the 
locality. 

 
Members were pleased to note that the developer had been given 
just 1 year to implement the application, as it was a simple 
development and had not warranted the usual 3-year timeframe. 
Members saw no reason to refuse the application, on being put to a 
vote it was. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the head of 
Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
subject to: - 
 

1. The satisfactory completion of a Unilateral Undertaking 
ensuring that cycle facilities were provided in the 
revised location instead of the location defined under 
planning application 22/01325/FUL and timing of the 
availability of the cycle facilities. 
 

2. Conditions detailed on page 46 of the Public Reports 
pack. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.28 pm 

Page 22 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2023
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  22/01316/OUT 
 

Erection of 9 self-build / custom-build detached dwellings and access. (OUTLINE 
application with the matter of appearance reserved) 
 
Land Rear of Sambourne Lane, Astwood Bank, Worcestershire 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Sam 
[...]
usal of planning permission having particular regard 
to the fact that the development would comply with relevant minimum spacing standards 
set out with the Councils High Quality Design SPD. The effects on highway safety would 
be broadly neutral and the location is highly sustainable for the development proposed, 
having good accessibility to a range of facilities. 
 
The Council cannot currently meet its duty under the 2015 Act in the fact that there is 
currently a deficit of 10 CSB units. The proposed development would make a significant 
contribution to the supply of sites for self-build housing in Redditch Borough in 
accordance with Section 5 of the NPPF and the associated PPG. 
 
In conclusion, the application is considered to be a policy compliant form of development 
and subject to suitable conditions and completion of the legal agreement the proposals 
can be supported. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Leisure Services to GRANT outline planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

• The dwellings be provided as custom / self-build only 
 

and 
 
b) The conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
 
Conditions:  
 
1) Details of the appearance of each dwelling, (hereafter called 'the reserved matter') 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

before the development of each dwelling begins and the development shall be 

carried out as approved.  

     

 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 92 (2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

 2) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority not later than three years from the date of this permission. 

     

 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 92 (2) of t
[...]
sustainable and good quality solution 
for the Lowans Hill Farm site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material considerations, 
authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and Leisure Services to 
GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a s106 planning obligation ensuring that contributions 

(up to the value of £64,679) are sought for the following matters: 
 

• Waste and Recycling 

• Redditch TC Contribution 

• Off site Affordable Housing Contribution  

• LPA Monitoring fee 
 
b) Conditions as summarised below: 

 
Conditions:  
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans, drawings and supporting information: 
 
 880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0101 PO3 Site Location Plan 
 880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0105 P13 Proposed Site Plan 

880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0301-House Type 1-2B 4P-S3-P03 
880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0302-House Type 2a-3B 5P-Semi detached S3-P03 
880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0303-House Type 2b-3B 5P-Semi detached S3-P03 
880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0304-House Type 3-3B 5P Detached S3-P03 
880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0305-House Type 4-3B 5P Detached S3-P04 
880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0306-House Type 5a-3B 5P Semidetached Garage S3-P03 
880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0307-House Type 5b-3B 5P Semidetached Garage S3-P03 
880-D5A-00-ZZ-DR-A-0308-House Type 6-4B 6P Detached Garage S3-P0
[...]
is permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Drg No 5022010- RDG - XX - XX - PL-A-001 Location and block plans 
 Drg No 5022010- RDG - XX - XX - PL-A-102 Proposed Plans 
   
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
 3) All new external walls and roofs shall be finished in materials to match in colour, 

form and texture those on the existing building.  
  
 Reason:- To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is 
Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 

Page 77 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes
	20230726 - Published Minutes
	Minutes


	5 22/01316/OUT - Land Rear of Sambourne Lane, Astwood Bank, Worcestershire
	6 22/00976/FUL - Lowans Hill Farm, Brockhill Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 6QX
	7 23/00202/FUL - The Alexandra Hospital, Woodrow Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7UB
	8 23/00854/FUL - 157 Easemore Road, Riverside, Redditch, B98 8HU



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 13th 
September, 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, 
Sid Khan, Anthony Lovell and Timothy Pearman 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Max Howarth (Of Anthony Collins Solicitors), Steve Edden, 
Paul Lester, Sarah Hazlewood and Sukvinder Agimal (of Worcester 
County Council Highways) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

 
31. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committees held on 12th July 2023 and 
26th July 2023 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committees held on 12th July 2023 
and 26th July 2023 were approved as true and accurate records 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

34. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair drew Members attention to the update report which was 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
Members indicated that they had sufficient time to read the report 
and were happy to proceed with the meeting. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

35. 22/01316/OUT - LAND REAR OF SAMBOURNE LANE, 
ASTWOOD BANK, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee as 
eleven or more representations in objection to the application had 
been received, the application was subject to a planning obligation 
and the recommendation was for approval. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 15 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for the Land rear of Sambourne Lane, 
Astwood Bank, B96 6EP and sought outline approval with the 
matter of appearance reserved for 9 self-build / custom build 
detached dwellings with access. 
 
The application was considered at Planning Committee on 26th July 
2023, where the application was deferred to allow Members to visit 
the site. The site visit, accompanied by the Case Officer took place 
on Friday 8th September 2023. 
 
Officers confirmed to Members that the application was for 9 self-
build dwellings and that matters of appearance had not been 
considered as they would be covered under separate planning 
applications for the individual plots. Officers further clarified that the 
plot boundaries detailed on page 9 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack would be the maximum footprint of the buildings 
and any dwellings needed to be situated entirely within those build 
zones. 
 
Officers informed Members that the Self-Build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015 placed an obligation on Councils to supply 
plots for self-build units and that there was a 10-plot shortfall within 
Redditch Borough Council, therefore, significant weight should be 
afforded to this matter. 
 
The additional and current tree screening was identified by Officers 
on page 9 of the Site Plans and Presentation pack, indicated in a 
Light and dark green colour respectively. Officers further detailed to 
Members that the development was considered well screened and 
would not be very visible from the main highways. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the following speakers addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s Public Speaking Rules 
 

 Karen Baggott (3 Minutes) - Local Resident (in objection) 

 Fraser Baggott (3 Minutes) - Local Resident (in objection) 

 Simon Walker (3 Minutes) - Local Resident (in objection) 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

 Brandon Clayton (3 Minutes) - Ward Councillor (in objection) 

 John Jowitt (9 minutes) – Agent for the applicant (in support) 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 That there were no Tree Protection Orders (TPOs) on  any of 
the trees on the site, therefore, any of the Landowners could 
remove the trees on their property at any time. 

 That in response to representations claiming the presence of 
great crested newts. Officers informed Members that there 
was no evidence found by an eDNA report to support the 
claim. Should any activity be identified, work would be halted 
whilst the applicant applied for a Natural England licence and 
whilst appropriate measures were put in place. 

 There was no special designation on the site in the Local 
Plan. The site was formed from the rear gardens of 
properties and is not a wildlife site. 

 The site would have an independent septic tank and would 
not be connected to the mains system. Any specifics as to 
the further arrangements would be covered under building 
regulations and was not a consideration for the Committee. 

 
Members expressed the opinion that it was a difficult application, 
but that Officers had adequately answered the objections raised by 
the residents and any further questions Members had with regard to 
Material Planning Considerations, therefore, on being put to a vote, 
it was. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT outline 
planning permission subject to: - 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning 
obligation ensuring that the dwellings be provided as 
custom / self-build only. 

b) Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 33 to 
39 of the Public Reports pack. 

 
 

36. 22/00976/FUL - LOWANS HILL FARM, BROCKHILL LANE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B97 6QX  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee as a 
Section 106 Agreement was required. As such the application fell 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 17 to 42 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Lowans Hill Farm, Brockhill Lane, Redditch, 
B97 6QX and sought the demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of 17 dwellings, with new access, public open space, 
landscaping and planting, associated infrastructure and enabling 
works. 
 
Officers clarified that the application was a Full application and that 
it was unrelated to any developments in the local area. 
 
The topography of the site was identified as being substantially 
higher than the surrounding area, this presented a technical 
difficulty for the development, specifically with regard to access. 
 
The buildings had stood derelict for a number of years, applications 
were sought and approved in 2011 and 2015 to convert the 
buildings into residential units, however, the applications were not 
implemented and had since expired. 
 
Officers identified the current condition of the buildings to Members 
using the images on pages 24-27 of the Main Reports pack. A 
structural survey had been carried out and found the buildings to be 
in a dangerous and unsafe condition, it was also identified that to 
convert the buildings to residential units it would likely take a 
significant investment and would not be economically viable. 
 
The proposed layout of the site was presented to Members, 
detailed on page 31 of the Public Reports pack. 17 dwellings would 
be constructed around a central courtyard with a mix of 2-, 3- and 4-
bedroom dwellings in detached and semi-detached design. There 
would also be a “dog leg” turn to address the difference in levels 
experienced on the site. 
 
The current buildings were identified as non-designated heritage 
assets, and their removal required a balanced judgement by 
Officers. Due to the state of disrepair of the derelict site and other 
matters listed int eh report, Officers deemed that their loss was 
outweighed by the development of this strategic site and the wider 
economic benefits to the area. 
 
Officers detailed to Members that a viability assessment had been 
submitted by the applicant, this assessment had been examined by 
experts at the Council and it was accepted that, due to development 
difficulties, a number of concessions had been accepted, these 
concessions included no affordable housing on site and reduced 
Section 106 contributions. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Stuart Wells, Agent for the 
applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 That the developers profit margin was 17.5% which was less 
than the maximum allowed margin of 20%. 

 That of the 64K residual profit (which it was identified was 
after developers’ profit). 53.5K would go towards offsite 
affordable housing provision, to mitigate the loss of 30% 
affordable housing on site. 

 Due to the viability assessment, there was no Section 106 
contribution for education which had initially requested 
£251k. 

 Both the 2011 and 2015 applications had lapsed. Officers 
clarified to Members that there was no obligation for 
developers to act upon granted planning permission. Officers 
further clarified that the previous owners sold the site to the 
current developers who had submitted the application before 
Members. 

 Surveys had been undertaken by licenced ecologists and no 
evidence of the presence of protected species was found 
(which included bats). Additional surveys would be 
conducted by the applicant during the demolition and should 
evidence be found; an appropriate licence would be sought. 
An Informative was agreed by Officers to detail this. 

 
Members then debated the application. 
 
Members stated that it was a shame to lose Lowans Hill Farm as it 
had been part of the landscape, however, due to the current state of 
disrepair and in the context of the site, the loss of the non-
designated heritage asset alone was not deemed as a sufficient 
reason for refusal. Members were also pleased with the 
development style which sought to distinguish itself from other local 
developments and was in a style which was in the style of a 
farmstead. 
 
Members also expressed a serious concern as to the viability 
assessment and the Section 106 contributions and Affordable 
housing provision that had not been sought due to this. Members 
stated that the housing density, style and size had contributed to 
the lack of profitability of the site which could potentially have been 
achieved with a different design. Officers assured Members that the 
Councils experts had examined the applicant’s viability assessment 
and found it to be sound. It was further identified that some of the 
major development costs were attributed to the topography of the 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

land, specifically the height difference and road access, these costs 
would be recurring factors in any development on the site. 
 
On being put to a vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT 
planning permission subject to: 

a) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning 
obligation ensuring that contributions 
(up to the value of £64,679) were sought for the following 
matters: 

i. Waste and Recycling 
ii. Redditch TC Contribution 

iii. Offsite Affordable Housing Contribution 
iv. LPA Monitoring fee 

b) Conditions as detailed on pages 58 to 63. 
c) An additional Informative with regard to ecological 

surveys as detailed in the Pre-amble above. 
d) Imposition of 7 additional conditions as listed in the 

published updates . 
 
 

37. 23/00202/FUL - THE ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL, WOODROW 
DRIVE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 7UB  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the application was for major development and as 
such the application fell outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 43 to 55 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for The Alexandra Hospital, Woodrow Drive, 
Redditch and sought a new two-storey extension (including plant 
space and vertical circulation) at rear of the existing two-storey 
hospital to provide 2 new surgical theatres and support 
accommodation. 
 
Officers detailed that the development was to take place on the 
existing rear carpark, Officers further detailed that due this 
application and a number of other developments taking place on the 
Alexandra site, Condition 5 was proposed to safeguard the parking 
provision at the Hospital. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

 
Officers detailed the boundary treatment that would be required to 
mitigate the visual impact of the development, this was to be 
enforced by Condition 6 detailed on page 73 of the Public Reports 
pack. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Dr Julian Berlet, of the NHS Trust 
Addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Officers clarified the following points after questions from Members. 
 

 The development was part retrospective and had already 
begun. 

 That Condition 6 had not stated the maturity/size of the 
proposed screening. 

 No new access points were proposed. WCC highways were 
satisfied and had no objection to the application. 

 That the development only needed to address its own 
shortfalls, therefore, the 11 additional Parking spaces 
provided by the development were deemed adequate. 

 
Members then debated the application. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the lack of details regarding 
the maturity of the screening, therefore, Members requested that 
some more detail be provided within the condition. Officers agreed 
to amend the Condition in that the screening would be of at least 
Standard level (which was a Arboricutural term denoting a medium 
standard of tree girth). 
 
Members were pleased to see development/enhancements within 
the Alexandra Hospital and on being put to a vote, it was. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to: 

a) Conditions as detailed on pages 72 to 73 of the Public 
Reports pack. 

b) Delegated powers be given to the head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure to amend Condition 6 as 
detailed in the Pre-amble above. 

c) Imposition of 3 additional conditions as listed in the 
published updates. 

 
 
 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 

38. 23/00854/FUL - 157 EASEMORE ROAD, RIVERSIDE, REDDITCH, 
B98 8HU  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee as 
the applicant was Redditch Borough Council, as such the 
application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 57 to 63 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for 157 Easemore Road, Redditch, B98 8HU 
and sought Internal layout alterations with the erection of a two-
storey side extension. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to the existing and proposed floor 
plans detailed on pages 60 and 61 of the Public Reports pack, the 
plans showed the proposed works to be undertaken on the 
property. Officers further detailed that there was a specific family 
who had been identified with an urgent need for a 5-bedroom 
property. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Andrew Rainbow, RBC Project 
Manager, Addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Members then debated the application. 
 
Members were aware of the property which had been vacant for a 
number of years and were pleased to see the property coming back 
into the Council’s housing stock. 
 
On being put to a vote, it was. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions outlined on page 77 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.31 pm 


